TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nexbank, SSB, as Agent		04/21/2012	Texas State Savings Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Marcal Paper Mills, LLC
Street Address:	One Market Street
City:	Elmwood Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07407
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2122948	KAOFIN
Registration Number:	2523832	KAO-CLEAN
Registration Number:	1089580	WORK FORCE
Registration Number:	1551844	ASPEN
Registration Number:	2305579	AT HOME & IN THE OFFICE
Registration Number:	1027037	BELLA
Registration Number:	0861511	BELLA
Registration Number:	1672586	BUY THE BUNDLE
Registration Number:	1414918	BY THE BUNDLE
Registration Number:	0833704	CAMELLIA
Registration Number:	0847872	CAMELLIA
Registration Number:	1634789	DRAW AND STORE
Registration Number:	1412269	EASY REACH
Registration Number:	1505884	EMPIRE
		TDADEMARK

REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0148

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	0843719	FLORENTINE
Registration Number:	0866387	FLORENTINE
Registration Number:	0791037	FLUFF OUT
Registration Number:	2261398	FLUFFY
Registration Number:	1757626	MARCALCULATE
Registration Number:	0372674	MARCAL
Registration Number:	0425272	MARCAL
Registration Number:	0501134	MARCAL
Registration Number:	0573133	MARCAL
Registration Number:	0667115	MARCAL
Registration Number:	0949162	MARCAL
Registration Number:	1595334	PAPER FROM PAPER, NOT FROM TREES
Registration Number:	2036006	PAPER FROM PAPER NOT FROM TREES 100%
Registration Number:	1977939	PAPER FROM PAPER NOT FROM TREES 100% RECYCLED WITHOUT CHLORINE BLEACHING
Registration Number:	0813473	PAPERPAX
Registration Number:	1627099	PURSE 'N POCKET
Registration Number:	2491129	QUALITY AWAY FROM HOME
Registration Number:	1117267	SERVI-ETAS
Registration Number:	0723888	SNOW LILY
Registration Number:	1036445	SOFPAC
Registration Number:	0348723	SUNRISE
Registration Number:	1237287	SUNRISE
Registration Number:	2010772	WORKFORCE
Registration Number:	1087719	YELLOW ALERT
Registration Number:	2221794	EASY REACH
Registration Number:	1854174	ECOPAC
Registration Number:	0309329	KITCHEN CHARM
Registration Number:	0589555	MARCAL HANKIES
Registration Number:	1265703	POLY-CASE
Registration Number:	0582691	SANI-HANKS
Registration Number:	2179159	SNAPACK
Registration Number:	1847360	WORKFORCE
Registration Number:	2132053	WORKFORCE
Registration Number:	0822890	ниск
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0149

Registration Number:	0813472	M'LADY
Registration Number:	1431088	COMPLIMENTS
Registration Number:	1446365	DECO LEAF
Registration Number:	2112472	DOLLAR-WISE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4198741130

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

Perrysburg, OHIO 43551

via US Mail.

Address Line 4:

Phone: 4198741100

Email: firm@fraser-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Richard G. Martin

Address Line 1: 28366 Kensington Lane

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1-42177
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard G. Martin
Signature:	/richard g. martin/
Date:	04/24/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interests re Trademarks 4-23-12#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interests re Trademarks 4-23-12#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interests re Trademarks 4-23-12#page3.tif

source=Release of Security Interests re Trademarks 4-23-12#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0150

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Nexbank, SSB, in its capacity as agent ("Secured Party"), having an office at 13455 Noel Road, Suite 800, Dallas, TX 75240, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in the trademarks and trademark applications of Marcal Paper Mills, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor"), having a place of business at One Market Street, Elmwood Park, New Jersey, 07407, pursuant to the Second Lien Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2008, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2008, at Reel 003786, Frame 0817 (as so amended, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which trademarks and trademark applications are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and any and all other Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interest in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Trademark Security Agreement is hereby reassigned to Debtor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Trademark Applications to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this Zi day of April 2012.

	Nexbank, SSB, as Agent By:
	Title: Vice President NexBank, SSS
STATE OF TEXES) ss.: COUNTY OF <u>Da/las</u>)	***
COUNTY OF <u>Dallas</u>) ss	
to me known, who being duly sworn,	12, before me personally came
and which executed the foregoing insorder of the Board of Directors of said	nstrument; and that he signed his name thereto by aid corporation.

Notary Public

#4076090.2

USA R STUART ilotary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires

June 20, 2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0151

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS—Domestic

Trademark	Registration
	Number
KAOFIN	2122948
KAO-CLEAN	2523832
WORKFORCE	1089580
ASPEN	1551844
AT HOME AND IN THE OFFICE	2305579
BELLA	1027037
BELLA	861511
BUY THE BUNDLE	1672586
BY THE BUNDLE	1414918
CAMELLIA	833704
CAMELLA & DESIGN	847872
DRA W AND STORE	1634789
EASY REACH	1412269
EMPIRE	1505884
FLORENTINE	843719
FLORENTINE	866387
FLUFF OUT	791037
FLUFFY	2261398
MARCALULATE	1757626
MARCAL	372674
MARCAL	425272
MARCAL	501134
MARCAL	573133
MARCAL	667115
MARCAL	949162
PAPER FROM PAPER NOT FROM TREES	1595334
PAPER FROM PAPER NOT FROM	120000
TREES 100%	2036006
PAPER FROM PAPER NOT FROM	
TREES 100% RECYCLED WITHOUT	
CHLORINE BLEACHING	1977939
PAPERPAX	0813473***
PURSE 'N POCKET	1627099
QUALITY A WAY FROM HOME	2491129
SERVI-ETAS	1117267

#4076090.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0152

SNOW LILY	723888
SOFPAC	1036445
SUNRISE	348723
SUNRISE	1237287
WORKFORCE	2010772
YELLOW ALERT	1087719
EASY REACH	2221794
ECOPAC	1854174
KITCHEN CHARM	309329
MARCAL HANKIES	589555
POLY-CASE	1265703
SANI-HANKS	582691
SNAPACK & DESIGN	2179159
WORKFORCE	1847360
WORKFORCE	2132053
HUCK	0822890***
M'LADY	0813472***
COMPLIMENTS	1431088***
DECO LEAF	1446365***
DOLLAR-WISE	2112472***
DECO LEAF	1446365***

*** Although search results indicate that these trademarks are owned by Marcal Paper Mills, Inc. (as purchased by Marcal Paper Mills, LLC), Marcal Paper Mills, Inc. previously sold such trademarks and no longer has an ownership interest in same.

TRADEMARKS-Foreign

Country	Trademark	Registration
		Number
CA	BELLA	378169
CA	BUY THE BUNDLE	417286
CA	BY THE BUNDLE	381,590
CA	CAMELLIA	381,934
CA	EASY REACH	379636
CA	ECO	389731
CA	ECOPAC	381681
CA	FLORENTINE	379637
CA	FLUFF-IN	380348
CA	FLUFF-OUT	381,683
MX	FLUFFY	
CA	KAOFIN*	521,094
MX	KAOFIN	531884
CA	KITCHEN CHARM**	390043
CA	MADEIRA**	391136

#4076090.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0153

CA	MARCAL	UCA23213
CA	MARCAL**	UCA24270
CA	MARCAL	388605
DO	MARCAL	91987
EU	MARCAL	548339
IT	MARCAL	850490
CA	MARCAL HANKIES	381,684
CA	PAPER FROM PAPER NOT FROM TREES & DESIGN	516097
MX	PAPER FROM PAPER NOT FROM TREES & DESIGN	574204
CA	POLY-CASE	381,682
CA	PURSE 'N POCKET	398714
CA	SANI-HANKS	TMA375,950
MX	SERVICE	549431
CA	SERVI-ETAS**	378168
CA	SNAPAC**	381,935
CA	SNOW LILY	TMA376,940
CA	SUNRISE	378189
EU	WORKFORCE	582668
CA	YELLOW ALERT	TMA375,949

^{*} This mark is registered in Canada. The Country designation has been amended to correct a slight inaccuracy in Schedule A of the Trademark Security Agreement.

**Canadian database shows these trademarks as being expunged for failure to renew.

#4076090.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0154

RECORDED: 04/24/2012